

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

PIERCE COUNTY, PETITIONER

v.

IGNACIO GUILLEN, LEGAL GUARDIAN OF JENNIFER  
GUILLEN AND ALMA GUILLEN, MINORS, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

KIRK K. VAN TINE  
*General Counsel*

PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel  
for Litigation*

DALE C. ANDREWS  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel for Litigation*

LAURA C. FENTONMILLER  
*Trial Attorney  
Department of  
Transportation*

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY  
*Deputy Chief Counsel*

MICHAEL W. HARKINS  
*Attorney Advisor  
Federal Highway  
Administration  
Department of  
Transportation  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ALISA B. KLEIN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	14
Argument:	
I. The Court has jurisdiction to resolve this controversy .....	17
A. At least as to Guillen’s PDA action, the Washington Supreme Court’s judgment is final .....	17
B. Guillen may challenge 23 U.S.C. 409 as exceeding Congress’s Article I powers .....	22
II. Section 409 does not bar discovery of materials from a state or local governmental agency that neither compiled nor collected the materials for a purpose related to Section 152, even if the same materials held by another agency would be privileged .....	28
A. The text, background, and purposes of Section 409 lend no support to the Washington Sup- reme Court’s broad construction of the “collected” prong .....	28
B. Information stored only in a computer-based storage system accessible to several agencies may be privileged under Section 409, even when it is retrieved by an agency that per- forms no Section 152 functions .....	36
III. Section 409 does not exceed Congress’s powers under Article I of the Constitution .....	40
Conclusion .....	47

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alabama Dep't of Transp., Ex parte</i> , 757 So. 2d 371 (Ala. 1999) .....	35
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	23
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	23
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982) .....	35
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	35
<i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983) .....	23
<i>Claspill v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 793 S.W.2d 139 (Mo.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 984 (1990) .....	43
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	25, 41
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	36
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982) .....	32
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	41
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	25
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	42
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	24-25
<i>Harrison v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 965 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	44
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	22, 23
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937) .....	26
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	35
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	25
<i>Irion v. Louisiana Dep't of Transp. &amp; Dev.</i> , 760 So. 2d 1220 (La. Ct. App.), writ denied, 773 So. 2d 727 (La. 2000) .....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997) .....	21
<i>Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962) .....	41
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	27
<i>Martinolich v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 532 So. 2d 435 (La. Ct. App. 1988), writ denied, 535 So. 2d 745 (La.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1109 (1989) .....	43
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986) .....	18
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	41
<i>Minnick v. California Dep't of Corrections</i> , 452 U.S. 105 (1981) .....	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	24
<i>Oklahoma v. United States Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947) .....	26
<i>Overlake Fund v. City of Bellevue</i> , 855 P.2d 706 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993) .....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	20, 21
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971) .....	25
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 999 (2002) .....	36
<i>Reichert v. Louisiana</i> , 694 So. 2d 193 (La. 1997) .....	3
<i>Rodenbeck v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 620 (N.D. Ind. 1997) .....	44
<i>Robertson v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 954 F.2d 1433 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 44
<i>Sawyer v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 606 So. 2d 1069 (Miss. 1992) .....	43
<i>Shots v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 204 (S.D. Ind. 1995) .....	44
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) .....	25
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	26, 41, 43-44, 45

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Yarnell</i> , 890 P.2d 611 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 937 (1995) .....	5
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1962) .....	30, 35, 36
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) ..	27, 45, 46
<i>Tacoma News, Inc. v. Tacoma-Pierce County Health Dep't</i> , 778 P.2d 1066 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989), review denied, 785 P.2d 825 (Wash. 1990) .....	19
<i>Tardy v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 659 N.E.2d 817 (Ohio Ct. App.), appeal not allowed, 655 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 1995) .....	5
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. TVA</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939) .....	24
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980) .....	35
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	25, 42
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 709 (1974) .....	35
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971) .....	20
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1995) .....	36
<i>United States Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990) .....	23
<i>University of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	23
<i>Wiedeman v. Dixie Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 627 So. 2d 170 (La. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1127 (1994) .....	5
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause) .....	11, 26, 41, 42
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	11, 12, 16, 25, 40, 41, 42
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	11, 12, 16, 42
Art. III .....	14, 22, 23
Amend. X .....	14, 23, 24, 25
Amend. XXI .....	41

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Census Act, 13 U.S.C. 9(a) (1958) .....	30
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7) .....	32
Highway Safety Act of 1973, 23U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
23 U.S.C. 130 .....	3
23 U.S.C. 144 .....	3
23 U.S.C. 152 .....	<i>passim</i>
23 U.S.C. 152(a)(1) .....	3
23 U.S.C. 402 .....	37, 38, 45
23 U.S.C. 402(a) .....	37
23 U.S.C. 402(c) .....	37
23 U.S.C. 409 .....	<i>passim</i>
23 U.S.C. 409 (1988) .....	4
23 U.S.C. 409 (1994) .....	5, 23
23 U.S.C. 411 .....	37, 38, 45
23 U.S.C. 411(a)(1)(A) .....	37
23 U.S.C. 411(a)(1)(C) .....	37
23 U.S.C. 411(a)(2) .....	38
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1035(a), 105 Stat. 1978 ...	5
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, § 132(a), 101 Stat. 170 .....	4
Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century, Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 2009, 112 Stat. 337 (1998) .....	38
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. (West):	
§ 42.17.310 (2000) .....	6, 14, 19
§ 47.04.050 (2001) .....	43
28 U.S.C. 1257 .....	19
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	17
23 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 924 .....	3
Section 924.9(a)(1) .....	37
Pt. 1335:	
Section 1335.2 .....	38
Section 1335.10(b)(1) .....	38

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Extension of the Nation's Highway, Highway Safety, and Public Transit Programs: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Surface Transportation of the House Comm. on Public Works and Transportation, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i> .....	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 345, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	5, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 246, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	5, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 665, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 768, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984) .....	4
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987) .....	4
United States Dep't of Transportation, <i>Model Minimum Uniform Crash Criteria</i> (Aug. 1998) .....	38
United States Dep't of Transportation, <i>State Crash Report Forms Catalog 1999 Update</i> (1999) .....	38
United States Dep't of Transportation, <i>The 1996 Annual Report on Highway Safety Improvement Program</i> (1996) .....	2, 3
